Amendments to MFRS 10 and MFRS 128 Sale or Contribution of
Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture

Deferred

		  The Group and the Company are in the process of assessing the impact of implementing
these Standards and Amendments, since the effects would only be observable for future
financial years.

32.	 COMPARATIVES FIGURES

	 As described in Note 3 to the financial statements, the pooling of interest method of accounting
was adopted by the Group in respect of the reorganisation exercise through the acquisition of
SASC by the Company.

	 Accordingly, the results of the Group have been stated as if SASC have been combined with
the Group throughout the current and previous financial years even though the SASC was only
acquired on 20 July 2017. The comparative figures of the Group have been adjusted for the effects
arising from using the pooling of interest method of accounting.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont.)

31 DECEMBER 2017 118

© 2017 Sedania Innovator Berhad Annual Report. All rights reserved.

32.	 COMPARATIVES FIGURES  cont’d

	 (a)	 Reconciliation of financial position as at 1 January 2016

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

RM RM RM

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 4,368,619 63,177 4,431,796

Intangible assets - 660,000 660,000

4,368,619 723,177 5,091,796

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 5,198,619 942,832 6,141,451

Short term funds 33,773,787 - 33,773,787

Cash and bank balances 388,668 267,972 656,640

39,361,074 1,210,804 40,571,878

TOTAL ASSETS 43,729,693 1,933,981 45,663,674

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of
the parent

Share capital 20,000,000 - 20,000,000

Share premium 14,005,304 - 14,005,304

Reorganisation debit (853,280) (10,000,000) (10,853,280)

Retained earnings 7,170,773 (2,158,163) 5,012,610

TOTAL EQUITY 40,322,797 (12,158,163) 28,164,634

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont.)

31 DECEMBER 2017

© 2017 Sedania Innovator Berhad Annual Report. All rights reserved.

119

32.	 COMPARATIVES FIGURES  cont’d

	 (a)	 Reconciliation of financial position as at 1 January 2016  cont’d

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

RM RM RM

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 735,595 - 735,595

Deferred tax liabilities 87,932 - 87,932

823,527 - 823,527

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,464,703 14,092,144 16,556,847

Borrowings 71,115 - 71,115

Current tax liabilities 47,551 - 47,551

2,583,369 14,092,144 16,675,513

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,406,896 14,092,144 17,499,040

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 43,729,693 1,933,981 45,663,674

	 (b)	 Reconciliation of financial position as at 31 December 2016

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

RM RM RM

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 4,312,196 171,135 4,483,331

Finance lease receivable 3,075,485 - 3,075,485

7,387,681 171,135 7,558,816

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont.)

31 DECEMBER 2017 120

© 2017 Sedania Innovator Berhad Annual Report. All rights reserved.

32.	 COMPARATIVES FIGURES  cont’d

	 (b)	 Reconciliation of financial position as at 31 December 2016  cont’d

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

RM RM RM

ASSETS  cont’d

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 9,126,032 716,411 9,842,443

Finance lease receivable 759,983 - 759,983

Inventories 22,263 - 22,263

Short term funds 19,573,962 - 19,573,962

Cash and bank balances 2,064,255 402,080 2,466,335

31,546,495 1,118,491 32,664,986

TOTAL ASSETS 38,934,176 1,289,626 40,223,802

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to owners of
the parent

Share capital 20,000,000 - 20,000,000

Share premium 14,005,304 - 14,005,304

Reorganisation debit (853,280) (10,000,000) (10,853,280)

Retained earnings 3,034,494 (1,023,869) 2,010,625

TOTAL EQUITY 36,186,518 (11,023,869) 25,162,649

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont.)

31 DECEMBER 2017

© 2017 Sedania Innovator Berhad Annual Report. All rights reserved.

121

32.	 COMPARATIVES FIGURES  cont’d

	 (b)	 Reconciliation of financial position as at 31 December 2016  cont’d

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

RM RM RM

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 661,251 86,513 747,764

Deferred tax liabilities 84,819 - 84,819

746,070 86,513 832,583

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,800,971 12,204,026 14,004,997

Borrowings 74,345 22,956 97,301

Current tax liabilities 126,272 - 126,272

2,001,588 12,226,982 14,228,570

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,747,658 12,313,495 15,061,153

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 38,934,176 1,289,626 40,223,802

	 (c)	 Reconciliation of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the financial year ended
31 December 2016

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

RM RM RM

Revenue 14,272,743 3,280,604 17,553,347

Other operating income 1,296,558 - 1,296,558

Advertisement and promotions (1,110,215) (59,600) (1,169,815)

Cost of goods sold (5,482,429) (458,806) (5,941,235)

Directors’ remuneration (1,187,831) (325,440) (1,513,271)

Employee benefits (5,172,789) (782,143) (5,954,932)

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment (1,037,390) (47,051) (1,084,441)

Other operating expenses (3,414,923) (467,802) (3,882,725)

Finance costs (34,353) (4,552) (38,905)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Cont.)

31 DECEMBER 2017 122

© 2017 Sedania Innovator Berhad Annual Report. All rights reserved.

32.	 COMPARATIVES FIGURES  cont’d

	 (c)	 Reconciliation of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the financial year ended
31 December 2016  cont’d

As previously
reported Adjustment As restated

RM RM RM

Loss before tax (1,870,629) 1,135,210 (735,419)

Taxation (265,650) (916) (266,566)

Loss for the financial year (2,136,279) 1,134,294 (1,001,985)

Other comprehensive income,
net of tax - - -

Total comprehensive loss (2,136,279) 1,134,294 (1,001,985)

Loss attributable to:

Owners of the parent (2,136,279) 1,134,294 (1,001,985)

Non-controlling interests - - -

(2,136,279) 1,134,294 (1,001,985)

Total comprehensive loss
attributable to:

Owners of the parent (2,136,279) 1,134,294 (1,001,985)

Non-controlling interests - - -

(2,136,279) 1,134,294 (1,001,985)

© 2017 Sedania Innovator Berhad Annual Report. All rights reserved.

123
LIST OF PROPERTIES
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2017

Registered
owner Location

Description
and Existing
Use

Built-Up
Area

(Sq. ft.) Tenure

Approximate
Age of

Building
(Years)

Net Book
Value

as at 31
December

2017
RM

Effective
Year of

Purchase

IDOTTV
Sdn. Bhd.

Unit No. 10B
Level 10
Kelana Parkview Tower
Jalan SS 6/2
47301 Petaling Jaya
Selangor Darul Ehsan

A unit on the
10th floor of
a thirteen (13)
storey office
building as
our head
office and for
our business
operations

5,080 Freehold 19 860,000 23 May